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SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved March 30, 1915. 

No. 2. S.] 	 [Published April 5, 1915. 

CHAPTER 24. 
AN ACT to repeal chapter 338, laws of 1913, relating to the con-

struction of a state administration building in the city of Mil-
waukee. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Chapter 338, laws of 1913, is hereby repealed, 
and all moneys made available for the purpose of carrying out 
the provisions of said chapter 338, laws of 1913, shall become a 
part of the general fund. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved April 2, 1915. 

No. 8, S.] 	 [Published April 5, 1915. 

CHAPTER 25. 
AN ACT to repeal sections 776a, 776b and 776e and to create 

section 776g of the statutes, relating to registration of farms, 
and providing a penalty. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Sections 776a, 776b, and 776c of the statutes are 
repealed. 

SECTION 2. There is added to the statutes a new section to 
read: Section 776g. 1. The owner of any farm or country 
estate, or his agent duly authorized therefor in writing, may reg-
ister the name of such farm or estate in the office of the register 
of deeds of the county 'herein the farm or estate is situated. 
Every register of deeds shall keep a registry book for such pur-
pose, and upon request, shall make registrations therein as pro-
vided in this section. Registration shall consist in writing in the 
registry book the name of the owner of the farm or estate and 
such name for the farm or estate as the owner or agent may des-
ignate, if no other farm or estate in the county has been previ-
ously registered under the same name. The register of deeds 
shall charge and collect twenty-five cents for making such regis- 
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.tration. The registry book herein provided for shall be a public-
record in the office of the register of deeds. 

2. Any register of deeds who shall fail or refuse to provide a 
registry book and make registrations therein, as provided in this 
section, or who shall charge or collect more than twenty-five 
cents for making any such registration, or who shall knowingly 
register a farm or estate under a name previously adopted and 
registered for some other farm or estate in such county, or an 

 who shall use, by way of advertisement or otherwise, the 
name of any farm or estate registered as provided in this section, 
to designate or as the name of any farm or estate in such county 
other than the farm or estate for which such name was regis-
tered, unless such name was adopted for and used as the name of 
such other farm or estate prior to the passage and publication of 
this act, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and upon con-
viction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than five 
nor more than twenty-five dollars or by imprisonment in the 
county jail for not less than ten nor more than thirty days, or 
by both such fine and imprisonment. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved April 2, 1915. 

No. 14, S.] 	 [Published April 5, 1915. 

CHAPTER 26. 
AN ACT to amend subsection 2 of section 1770b of the statutes, 

relating to foreign corporations. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, repmsented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsection 2 of section 1770b of the statutes is 
amended to read : (Section 1770b). 2. No corporation, incor-
porated or organized otherwise than under the laws of this state, 
except railroad corporations, corporations or associations cre-
ated solely for religious or charitable purposes, insurance com-
panies and fraternal or beneficiary corporations, societies, orders 
and associations furnishing life or casualty insurance or indem-
nity upon the mutual or assessment plan, shall transact business 
or acquire, hold, or dispose of property in this state until such cor-
poration shall have caused to be filed in the office of the secTe-
tary of state a copy of its charter, articles of association or in-
corporation and all amendments thereto duly certified by the sec-
retary of state of the state wherein the corporation was organized. 


